
 

 

Tuesday 6th October 2020 

Mendip Auction Rooms, Rookery Farm 

Binegar, Radstock 

Somerset  BA3 4UL 

 

ROOM BIDDING 

ONLINE BIDDING 

COMMISION BIDS 

TELEPHONE BIDS 

 

 

 



  

Your Local Property Experts 
 

Providing a Range of Services to all Property 
Sectors 

 

Chew Magna Office 

5 South Parade, Chew Magna, BS40 8SH 

Tel: 01275 333993 

E. chewmagna@killens.org.uk 
 

Wells Office 

10 Sadler Street, Wells. BA5 2SE. 

Tel: 01749 671172 

 

Saturday 10th October   Antiques & Collectables 

Tuesday 20th October   Victorian and Later Effects 

Tuesday 3rd November   Victorian and Later Effects 

Saturday 7th November   Antiques & Collectables 

                                           Future Sale Dates 



 

 

 

 

Sale of Victorian and Later Effects 
 

Tuesday 6th October 2020 at 10am 

 

Online bidding through the-saleroom.com and 

mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mendip Auction Rooms 

Rookery Farm 

Binegar 

Somerset BA3 4UL 

Tel: 01749 840770 

enquiries@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 

www.mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 



  

 

BUYER’S PREMIUM 
 

The ‘Conditions of sale’ oblige buyers to pay a buyer’s 
premium at 18% (plus VAT) on the hammer price of 
each lot purchased. 
 
 

METHODS OF PAYMENT 
 

Payment is accepted by cash, cheque, debit card or 
bank transfer. As a general rule any cheques ten-
dered will need to be cleared before removal of the 
goods is permitted. Please discuss with our office in 
advance of the sale if other methods of payment are 
envisaged (except cash). Telephone bidders must pay 
either by bank transfer prior to collection of lots or 
by debit card, cheque or cash in person prior to col-
lection of goods. Please note that we do not accept 
credit cards. 
 
COLLECTION AND STORAGE 
 

Please note what the ‘Conditions of Sale for Buyers’ 
as found at the rear of this catalogue state about col-
lection and storage. It is important that goods are 
paid for and collected promptly. Any delay may in-
volve the buyer in paying storage charges. 
 

We do not provide a packing and dispatch service. 
We recommend Mailboxes of Bath for smaller items, 
please find their details below and contact them di-
rectly for quotes on packing and shipping: 

Mailboxes of Bath 
01225 483777 
shipping@mbebath.co.uk 
 
Alternatively, our haulier ARK can arrange delivery 
and collection of items; 
 
ARK 
07904 431741  
 
 

BIDDING 
 

Bidders are required to register before the sale        
commences and lots will be invoiced to the name 
and address on the registration form. Some form of         
identification may be required if you are unknown to 
us. Please enquire in advance about our arrange-
ments for telephone bidding. 
 
 

Commission bidding 
Commission bids may be left with the auctioneers     
indicating the maximum amount to be bid excluding 
buyer’s premium. They will be executed as cheaply as 
possible having regard to the reserve (if any) and    
competing bids. If two buyers submit identical bids 
the auctioneers will prefer the first bid received. 
Please enquire in advance about our arrangements 
for the leaving of commission bids by  telephone. 
 

Room bidding 
Room bidding is being introduced at this sale subject 
to attendees wearing face coverings, use of hand 
sanitisers and strict social distancing. It will be       
possible to view during the sale but the auction will 
take place in the main saleroom with potential      
buyers following the auction by watching the 
slideshow. 

   HOW TO FIND US 

Mendip Auction Rooms is a limited company (number 09771739).  

A list of members may be inspected at the registered office:         

Bishopbrook House, Cathedral Avenue, Wells, Somerset. BA5 1FD 



 

CATALOGUE 

1 
Two tribal figures 
£20 - 30 
 
2 
A silver plated tray and coffee pot 
£10 - 20 
 
3 
A Poole pottery vase 
£20 - 30 
 
4 
A collection of Oriental and Greek style ceramics to    
include a ginger jar,brass dragon and rice measure 
£20 - 30 
 
5 
A Kiltrea Studio Art pottery set to include a jug and six 
goblets 
£20 - 30 
 
6 
A pair of Japanese glass vases 
£30 - 50 
 
7 
A Vox amp and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
8 
A reproduction enamel sign 
£20 - 30 
 
9 
An anglepoise lamp and two other lamps 
£20 - 30 
 
10 
A waterfall chandelier 
£20 - 30 
 
11 
A silver mounted stoneware jug 
£20 - 30 
 
12 
A pair of late 20th century two branch wall lights, each 
suspending matched glass drops, 33cm 
£20 - 30 
 
13 
A box of loose stamps and an album 
£20 - 30 
 
14 
Two 19th century spelter clock cases and fittings 
£20 - 30 
 
15 
A 1970's retro vintage mantel clock 
£20 - 30 
 
16 
Two Chinese porcelain chargers (one chipped) 
£20 - 30 

17 
A quantity of hardstone eggs 
£30 - 50 
 
18 
A Chinese porcelain pierced lamp base 
£20 - 30 
 
20 
A collection of assorted Jasperware, Wedgewood jug, 
heart dishes, pill pots and other dishes 
£20 - 30 
 
21 
A collection of ceramic figure animals to include a Nao 
cat, Holland Delft decanter and more 
£20 - 30 
 
22 
Five Canon cameras 
£20 - 30 
 
23 
Assorted silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
24 
A Schuco BMW 
£30 - 50 
 
25 
A pair of lion bookends 
£20 - 30 
 
26 
No Lot 
 
27 
A pair of turned mahogany lamp bases, fitted for      
electricity, lacking tops, 27.5cm high 
£20 - 30 
 
28 
Three wood Deco mantel clocks 
£20 - 30 
 
29 
A group of Coronation mugs 
£20 - 30 
 
30 
A pair of botanical plates 
£30 - 50 
 
31 
A Charlotte Reed bowl 
£40 - 60 
 
32 
A collection of Wedgwood Jasperware 
£20 - 30 
 
33 
A petroleum spirit can with brass cap 
£20 - 30 
 

5 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 18% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 



 

34 
Five model cars 
£20 - 30 
 
35 
A Royal Albert Country Rose tea set 
£40 - 60 
 
36 
A collection of curios to include boxes,pots a pottery 
frog and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
37 
A group of Royal ephemera 
£10 - 20 
 
38 
Crystal wine glasses in complete sets 
£20 - 30 
 
39 
A pair of brass table lamps 
£30 - 50 
 
40 
Four brass clocks and a barograph 
£20 - 30 
 
41 
Two black slate mantel clocks and an iron one 
£20 - 30 
 
42 
A box of silver plate 
£20 - 30 
  
43 
A Solingen carving set 
£30 - 50 
 
44 
Two Audi's 
£30 - 50 
 
45 
No Lot 
 
46 
A Burslem dinner service 
£30 - 50 
 
47 
A Branksome coffee set 
£20 - 30 
 
48 
A Mamod tractor and trailer 
£60 - 80 
 
49 
A floral decorated porcelain tea set, unmarked but    
possibly Japanese. 
£10 - 20 
 
50 
An oak and copper bound barrel 
£20 - 30 
 
 

51 
A French slate clock by L P Japy & Co, 1878, with key, No 
8335 to base 
£20 - 30 
 
52 
A group of handbags and purses 
£10 - 20 
 
53 
An African carved chess set with carved wooden figures 
£20 - 30 
 
54 
A lemonade set in smoked glass with shaped clear glass 
handle to the jug 
£20 - 30 
 
55  
A box of assorted crystal glasses to include candle   
holders 
£20 - 30 
 
56 
Two Toast masters glasses and assorted other glasses 
£40 - 60 
 
57 
A group of East German Cold War Army items 
£20 - 30 
 
58 
A boxed Dartington bowl 
£20 - 30 
 
59 
An Old Hall Alveston teaset by Robert Welch 
£20 - 30 
 
60 
A quantity of figures of elephants and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
61 
A collection of four 1:18 scale die cast model cars 
£30 - 50 
 
62 
A Swaine hunting crop 
£30 - 50 
 
63 
A Henry Heath bowler hat 
£20 - 30 
 
64 
A group of brassware and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
65 
A group of Portmeirion china and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
66 
A boxed Stuart crystal bowl and other glassware 
£20 - 30 
 
67 
A wash set and a teapot 
£20 - 30 
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68 
A collection of four 1:18 scale die cast model cars 
£30 - 50 
 
69 
A boxed Dewatt XR lithium iron DCR020 
£20 - 30 
 
70 
A collection of assorted coloured glass vase 
£20 - 30 
 
71 
Two Chinese paintings of a boy eating, in black oil on 
canvas, signed C H Tring, framed, 43cm x 33cm 
£10 - 20 
 
72 
1960's East African teak wood salad spoons and spears 
£10 - 20 
 
73 
A collection of four 1:18 scale die cast model cars 
£30 - 50 
 
74 
A silver plated Samova and other silver plate 
£30 - 50 
 
75 
A group of cameras and lenses, to include Kodak and 
Polaroid 
£30 - 50 
 
76 
A cased violin 
£20 - 30 
 
77 
A German F AD Richter mentor No 9 along with a        
Japanese tin plate wind up toy 
£30 - 50 
 
78 
Assorted silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
79 
A mixed lot to include a six piece part tea set, a cast  
metal letter holder, a wicker basket and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
80 
A pair of cut glass table lustres 
£20 - 30 
 
81 
A group of vintage photographic equipment 
£20 - 30 
 
82 
A tea set and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
83 
A collection of walking sticks 
£20 - 30 
 
 
 

84 
A ladies Astrakhan style double breasted coat with mink 
collar, by Astra furs of Paris 
£20 - 30 
 
85 
20th century school, Extensive landscape, watercolour 
£20 - 30 
 
86 
A corner cabinet 
£10 - 20 
 
87 
A 1930's three branch ceiling light, each pink glass light 
shade printed with a flower sprig, 53cm drop 
£20 - 30 
 
88 
A pair of metal candlesticks, glass flower ball and glass 
and ceramics 
£10 - 20 
 
89 
A cake platter and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
90 
A Paragon 'Belinda' part dinner service with floral       
designs 
£30 - 50 
 
91 
A Valor vintage petrol can 
£20 - 30 
 
92 
A copper and brass hunting horn and a hunting crop 
£30 - 50 
 
93 
No Lot 
 
94 
A group or brassware 
£20 - 30 
 
95 
A Branksome teaset 
£20 - 30 
 
96 
A fire companion set 
£10 - 20 
 
97 
An oval table 
£20 - 30 
 
98 
A small quantity of fishing books 
£10 - 20 
 
99 
A mahogany Pembroke table 
£20 - 30 
 
100 
A cased trombone 
£20 - 30 
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101 
A mixed part dinner service , in 'Indian Tree' design, to 
include Coalport, Bristol, Paragon and others 
£40 - 60 
 
102 
Two boxes of books 
£10 - 20 
 
103 
A group of assorted Royal Worcester Evesham din-
nerware 
£40 - 60 
 
104 
A selection of books 
£10 - 20 
 
105 
A quantity of records 
£20 - 30 
 
106 
A selection of books 
£10 - 20 
 
107 
Three drills and other tools along with an L & D       
Smallswood Ltd 
£20 - 30 
 
108 
A Kodak Zoom 8 automatic cine camera and Kodak 
Brownie Eight-61 cine projector 
£20 - 30 
 
109 
A collection of assorted watercolours by H.R Wynter 
£20 - 30 
 
110 
A cut glass claret jug and other cut glass 
£30 - 50 
 
111 
A Deco wood wall clock and a similar mantel clock 
£20 - 30 
 
112 
A Paragon Victorian Rose tea and dinner set 
£30 - 50 
 
113 
A wood drop dial style wall clock and two mantel clocks 
£20 - 30 
 
114 
A selection of books 
£10 - 20 
 
115 
A collection of art books including the Dictionary of   
British Artists (1880 - 1940) 
£20 - 30 
 
116 
A boxed scalextric set, and a box of loose Lego 
£20 - 30 
 
 

117 
A selection of books 
£10 - 20 
 
118 
Two Doulton figures, a Royal Crown Derby clock and 
other ceramics 
£20 - 30 
 
119 
A set of banking scales and weights 
£20 - 30 
 
120 
A group of assorted brassware 
£20 - 30 
 
121 
A selection of books 
£10 - 20 
 
122 
A quantity of records 
£20 - 30 
 
123 
A selection of books 
£10 - 20 
 
124 
A group of games 
£20 - 30 
 
125 
A set of three suitcases of graduated sized 
£20 - 30 
 
126 
A coffee table 
£20 - 30 
 
127 
A podiatrists chair 
£20 - 30 
 
128 
A wall clock with crystal set frame 
£20 - 30 
 
129 
A reproduction French walnut carved elbow chair 
£20 - 30 
 
130 
A group of etchings 
£20 - 30 
 
131 
An oak occasional table 
£10 - 20 
 
132 
Pru Angus, Black Swan, watercolour, unframed and   
other pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
133 
Two suitcases and Doctor's bag 
£20 - 30 
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134 
Four lamps 
£20 - 30 
 
135 
A Branson iroko wood three plank peg jointed table 
£30 - 50 
 
136 
A quantity of handbags 
£20 - 30 
 
137 
A Japanese porcelain tea set, a curry set and some  
glasses 
£20 - 30 
 
138 
14 jigsaw puzzles all complete 
£20 - 30 
 
139 
A collection of bottles and other glass 
£20 - 30 
 
140 
Two plated trays and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
141 
A collection of assorted pottery, shelled terracota pots 
and a enamel jug 
£20 - 30 
 
142 
Two boxes of books 
£10 - 20 
 
143 
A quantity of board games 
£10 - 20 
 
144 
A box of LP's 
£20 - 30 
 
145 
A large quantity of CD's 
£20 - 30 
 
146 
A silver plated Kings pattern service 
£40 - 60 
 
147 
A quantity of books 
£20 - 30 
 
148 
A quantity of silver plated flatware 
£20 - 30 
 
149 
A collection of cameras, projector, microscope and other 
items 
£20 - 30 
 
150 
Chinese rice bowls and other items 
£20 - 30 

151 
A quantity of lady’s hats 
£20 - 30 
 
152 
A group of photography books 
£20 - 30 
 
153 
A wash bowl and jug and other vases 
£20 - 30 
 
154 
Mother of pearl handled fish knives and forks cased and 
another boxed set 
£20 - 30 
 
155 
A set of Falcon ware, to include six jugs, a vase, a pair of 
candlesticks and a wash basin, all decorated with     
flowers and cottages 
£20 - 30 
 
156 
A large G-clamp and a box of tools 
£20 - 30 
 
157 
A group of jigsaws 
£20 - 30 
 
158 
Arabian Nights illustrated by Stanley Wood and other 
books 
£20 - 30 
 
159 
A formica top kitchen table 
£30 - 50 
 
160 
A dairy bowl and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
161 
Two double lamps and shades 
£20 - 30 
 
162 
Michael Vaughan, Becalmed, print, signed and          
numbered 50/850 
£20 - 30 
 
163 
A small pine five drawer chest along with two pine    
bedsides and a country chair 
£20 - 30 
 
164 
A 1970's round dressing table mirror 
£20 - 30 
 
165 
A group of Royalty books 
£20 - 30 
 
166 
Michael Vaughan, Watersplash, signed limited edition 
print together with other limited edition horse related 
prints 
£20 - 30 
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167 
Oriental items to include lacquer ware and boxed       
figures 
£20 - 30 
 
168 
A bookslide and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
169 
A collection of brass and metalware to include a gas  
lantern 
£20 - 30 
 
170 
A quantity of Antique Collector's guides 
£20 - 30 
 
171 
A group of records and cassettes 
£20 - 30 
 
172 
A quantity of records and singles 
£20 - 30 
 
173 
A selection of records and CD's 
£10 - 20 
 
174 
Three kitchen chairs 
£10 - 20 
 
175 
A pair of prints 
£10 - 20 
 
176 
An oak drop leaf table on barley twist legs 
£20 - 30 
 
177 
Assorted silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
178 
A pair of oak bedside tables 
£20 - 30 
 
179 
A quantity of books 
£20 - 30 
 
180 
A group of unframed Hugh Cushens cricketing prints 
and other sporting prints 
£20 - 30 
 
181 
Two standard lamps 
£10 - 20 
 
182 
A brass oil lamp and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
183 
Two lamps 
£20 - 30 

184 
A Gear 4 Music violin 
£20 - 30 
 
185 
A group of Danbury mint and other collector's plates 
£20 - 30 
 
186 
A quantity of books 
£10 - 20 
 
187 
A quantity of games and puzzles 
£20 - 30 
 
188 
A large quantity of children's books 
£10 - 20 
 
189 
A mahogany nest of three tables 
£20 - 30 
 
190 
A group lot of collector’s spoons and flatware 
£20 - 30 
 
191 
Sudlow's 'Burslem' gilt decorated tea set, to include : 
creamer, sugar, water jug and teapot 
£20 - 30 
 
192 
A marble topped pine pot cupboard with drawer to top 
£20 - 30 
 
193 
An oak desk 
£30 - 50 
 
194 
A quantity of books 
£10 - 20 
 
195 
Two boxes of books 
£10 - 20 
 
196 
A pair of 19th century Victorian mahogany chairs 
£20 - 30 
  
197 
A group of un-framed limited edition prints 
£20 - 30 
 
198 
Two gun cases 
£20 - 30 
 
199 
A pine side table with drawer set with two porcelain   
levers, 55cm high 
£30 - 50 
 
200 
A Wedgwood 'Chinese Tigers' plate along with Royal  
Albert and Chinese lidded vases 
£20 - 30 
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201 
A nests of tables 
£20 - 30 
 
202 
Two watercolours of flowers and other pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
203 
An oak coffee table 
£20 - 30 
 
204 
A set of three Cousances saucepans by Le Creuset, in 
burnt orange enamel 
£40 - 60 
 
205 
A set of eight boxed 'The Lenox Garden Bird' collection 
£20 - 30 
 
206 
A group of Lladro and other figures 
£20 - 30 
 
207 
A Gear 4 Music amp and another small amp 
£20 - 30 
 
208 
An oak shoe rack by G. Smeron & Sons Ltd 
£20 - 30 
 
209 
A collection of porcelain, to include a donkey and cart 
model, mostly Italian 
£20 - 30 
 
210 
A group of unframed limited edition prints and various 
other prints 
£20 - 30 
 
211 
William Timym, Cape Buffalo, Cheetahs, prints, signed 
lower left 
£20 - 30 
 
212 
A set of four Victorian oak dining chairs with spindle  
gallery bar rest, cushioned seat, raised on turned legs 
£20 - 30 
 
213 
A pair of pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
214 
A stickback chair 
£10 - 20 
 
215 
J F Beaumont, Desert Orchid, a quantity of limited      
edition prints 
£30 - 50 
 
216 
A tile top coffee table together with a Deco chair and a 
bookcase 
£20 - 30 

217 
A swan diorama 
£20 - 30 
 
218 
An electric current generator and an anglepoise lamp 
£20 - 30 
 
219 
A Gore 4 Music E-120 electric guitar 
£80 - 120 
 
220 
A carved oak elbow chair with rush seat 
£20 - 30 
 
221 
Two Beswick birds and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
222 
A mahogany occasional table 
£20 - 30 
 
223 
Two Chairs 
£20 - 30 
 
224 
Angela Hewitt, Duck, watercolour and other unframed 
pictures 
£10 - 20 
 
225 
A pine box 
£10 - 20 
 
226 
A collection of silver plate, pewter and metalware 
£20 - 30 
 
227 
A rug 
£20 - 30 
 
228 
A coffee table and pine shelves 
£20 - 30 
 
229 
A gilt Spelter mantle clock on wooden base and dome 
(a/f) 
£30 - 50 
 
230 
William Russell Flint, Ladies in the Barn, numbered 
563/800 
£40 - 60 
 
231 
An Encore electric guitar, ivory coloured with soft      
travelling case, 97cm long 
£40 - 60 
 
232 
Herbert Gibbs, as 1960's retro vintage teak wood mirror 
backed display cabinet with twin glazed sliding doors 
above teak sliding doors, revealing a cupboard space, 
113cm high x 91cm wide x 28cm deep 
£20 - 30 
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233 
A Porsche and MG collection 
£80 - 120 
 
234 
A twin spotlight lamp in white 
£20 - 30 
 
235 
A pine cheval and two leather framed mirrors 
£20 - 30 
 
236 
A table barley twist drop leaf table and a sofa table 
£20 - 30 
 
237 
A collection of cutlery and silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
238 
A teak elephant 
£20 - 30 
 
239 
A pine table and two bench seats 
£30 - 50 
 
240 
A collection of vintage Britain’s type farmyard figures, 
animals and accessories 
£20 - 30 
 
241 
A group of electrical items 
£20 - 30 
 
242 
Two antique bisque dolls, one stamped 126 and 56 to 
neck, possibly Kammer & Reinhart; other doll 'Reliable 
Doll' made in Canada 
£20 - 30 
 
243 
A group of prints 
£20 - 30 
 
244 
S Hurst, Whirlpool, etching (numbered 3/8), un-framed 
and a group of other un-framed etchings 
£30 - 50 
 
245 
A group of pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
246 
A Crompton & Co Chelmsford, potentiometre 
£30 - 50 
 
247 
A pink sofa 
£20 - 30 
 
248 
A pair of cream curtains and another 
£10 - 20 
 
 
 

249 
A group of unframed watercolours, Grand Maganlia, and 
another framed 
£20 - 30 
 
250 
A pink sofa 
£20 - 30 
 
251 
A travel trunk 
£20 - 30 
 
252 
An oval mirror and pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
253 
A gilt framed antique style mirror 
£20 - 30 
 
254 
A mahogany side table 
£20 - 30 
 
255 
A record player 
£20 - 30 
 
256 
Alan Knowles, landscape, watercolour and four other 
paintings 
£20 - 30 
 
257 
A Kryptonite bicycle lock 
£20 - 30 
 
258 
A billiard score board 
£20 - 30 
 
259 
A collection of Capodimonte figure pairs along with Eve 
porcelain figures 
£20 - 30 
 
260 
A brass companion set, a coal scuttle and a fire screen 
£20 - 30 
 
261 
A set of blue painted scales, with weights 
£20 - 30 
 
262 
A mahogany extending dining table in the George III 
style, of circular form with one leaf, the legs carved with 
acanthus to the top, on claw and ball feet - 119 cm.    
diam. (unextended)  x 76 cm. high 
£30 - 50 
 
263 
Sunny Stories magazines and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
264 
A coat rack and two shelves 
£20 - 30 
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265 
A wine rack and a fireguard 
£20 - 30 
 
266 
A table, a pot stand and stool 
£20 - 30 
 
267 
A group of money boxes and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
268 
A brass table top tray 
£20 - 30 
 
269 
An oak dining table with leaf, and six chairs 
£30 - 50 
 
270 
A mixed collection of Royal Staffordshire and 
Capodimonte birds 
£20 - 30 
 
271 
A Pelham puppet 'Slio Wicked Witch', in original box 
£20 - 30 
 
272 
A boxed flat panel wall support 
£20 - 30 
 
273 
A large collection of wine glasses 
£20 - 30 
 
274 
A large collection of assorted vintage cloth patterns 
£30 - 50 
 
275 
Three Gerald Hulme pastels of flowers 
£30 - 50 
 
276 
Two large abstract prints and other pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
277 
A travel trunk 
£10 - 20 
 
278 
A mahogany chest of two short and three long drawers 
with brass handles 
£30 - 50 
 
279 
A quantity of ephemera associated with the Late Richard 
Gordon 
£20 - 30 
 
280 
Two George III decanters and stoppers 
£20 - 30 
 
281 
A Royal Worcester tea service 
£20 - 30 

282 
A selection of silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
283 
A Victorian mahogany chaise longue 
£30 - 50 
 
284 
A female mannequin 
£20 - 30 
 
285 
A mahogany chest of two short and three long drawers 
with brass handles 
£30 - 50 
 
286 
A quantity of ephemera associated with the Late Richard 
Gordon 
£20 - 30 
 
287 
A Royal Copenhagen dish and other ceramics 
£20 - 30 
 
288 
A collection of Martin Caulkin limited edition prints, 
"Clearing The Ground" and "Evening", un-framed 
£20 - 30 
 
289 
A rocking horse 
£20 - 30 
 
290 
A two over four pine chest of drawers 
£40 - 60 
 
291 
An un-opened Performance 1020w router, with blades 
£10 - 20 
 
292 
A set of five Capodimonte figures 
£20 - 30 
 
293 
A floating sculpture 
£20 - 30 
 
294 
A photograph of a seascape and other pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
295 
A collection of un-framed pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
296 
A fold cut leg card table 
£10 - 20 
 
297 
A 20th century tub shaped armchair with button back on 
tapering legs and modern casters, 64cm wide 
£40 - 60 
 
298 
A quantity of pictures 
£20 - 30 
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299 
Four kitchen chairs 
£10 - 20 
 
300 
A tin hat box and another 
£20 - 30 
 
301 
A quantity of records 
£10 - 20 
 
302 
A pair of teak bellows 
£20 - 30 
 
303 
A quantity of pictures to include an Oxfordshire scene 
£20 - 30 
 
304 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
  
305 
A coal scuttle and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
306 
An extensive Spode mixed part dinner service in the 
blue and white design 
£100 - 200 
 
307 
A pair of linen curtains and a door curtain 
£20 - 30 
 
308 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
 
309 
A collection of Lego 
£20 - 30 
 
310 
A group of sheep bells and tools 
£20 - 30 
 
311 
A selection of 'Punch' magazines 
£20 - 30 
 
312 
A box of cricketing books and others 
£20 - 30 
 
313 
A selection of CD's 
£10 - 20 
 
314 
A group of Richard Gordon books, to include 'Dr in Love' 
£20 - 30 
 
315 
An oak drop leaf table 
£10 - 20 
 
 

316 
A Philips double cassette recorder 
£20 - 30 
 
317 
A textured print of cattle by a stream 
£20 - 30 
 
318 
Four female torsos 
£20 - 30 
 
319 
A curtain rail and 11' x 87" curtains 
£20 - 30 
 
320 
A pine chest of drawers 
£40 - 60 
 
321 
A dinner service 
£20 - 30 
 
322 
A collection of assorted framed and glazed pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
323 
A group of blinds and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
324 
An un-framed oil on canvas of a nude and three other 
pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
325 
Two chairs 
£20 - 30 
 
326 
A pencil and watercolour of butterflies and other        
pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
327 
A pot cupboard 
£20 - 30 
 
328 
An Esso petrol can 
£20 - 30 
 
329 
A set of four oak chairs 
£20 - 30 
 
330 
A group of un-framed prints, signed Fingal 
£30 - 50 
 
331 
A collection of stamps - A box containing scarce books 
on Indian stamps and Postal History 
£40 - 60 
 
332 
A small chest of drawers 
£20 - 30 
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333 
An attaché case and two others 
£20 - 30 
 
334 
A set of pine shelves and towel rail 
£20 - 30 
 
335 
An oak standing bookcase 
£20 - 30 
 
336 
A ship in a bottle together with copper and brass 
£20 - 30 
 
337 
Three Royal Doulton figures 
£20 - 30 
 
338 
A group of printing blocks 
£20 - 30 
 
339 
A walnut bureau 
£30 - 50 
 
340 
A BMW and a Boxster 
£30 - 50 
 
341 
A Sopwith Aviation Company plane 
£20 - 30 
 
342 
A quantity of records 
£20 - 30 
 
343 
Two mirrors 
£20 - 30 
 
344 
A mahogany work box 
£20 - 30 
 
345 
A group of boxed Days Gone By and other vehicles 
£20 - 30 
 
346 
A walnut cabinet and a bedside table 
£20 - 30 
 
347 
A wall clock and a brass tray 
£20 - 30 
 
348 
A brown leather armchair 
£20 - 30 
 
349 
A female mannequin 
£20 - 30 
 
350 
A female mannequin 
£20 - 30 

351 
A pair of chairs and another chair 
£20 - 30 
 
352 
A copper warming pan 
£10 - 20 
 
353 
A top hat 
£20 - 30 
 
354 
A contemporary black and mesh office chair 
£20 - 30 
 
355 
A pedestal table 
£20 - 30 
 
356 
A wood turning lathe 
£30 - 50 
 
357 
An extensive collection of Royal Worcester 'Evesham' 
china 
£60 - 80 
 
358 
A brass warming pan 
£20 - 30 
 
359 
Halim Lowe, four un-framed signed prints, another in 
oak frame and a Nambian painting 
£20 - 30 
 
360 
A Chippendale style mahogany chair 
£20 - 30 
 
361 
A salon chair 
£20 - 30 
 
362 
An Indian occasional table 
£20 - 30 
 
363 
An oak swing frame mirror and another mirror 
£20 - 30 
 
364 
A 1970's cocktail chair 
£20 - 30 
 
365 
A carved table 
£20 - 30 
 
366 
A vintage child's chair and matching stool 
£20 - 30 
 
367 
A set of four oak country dining chairs 
£30 - 50 
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368 
A quantity of cushions and a pair of blinds 
£10 - 20 
 
369 
Michael Vaughan, three un-framed limited edition prints 
and other prints 
£30 - 50 
 
370 
A wash stand 
£20 - 30 
 
371 
A set of scales and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
372 
A dome top trunk 
£20 - 30 
 
373 
A clamp and other tools 
£20 - 30 
 
374 
A female mannequin 
£20 - 30 
 
375 
An inlaid table 
£20 - 30 
 
376 
A pendant light 
£20 - 30 
 
377 
An Okavango carved picture frame, a pair of Batic      
pictures and two other pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
378 
Four tables 
£20 - 30 
 
379 
A brass log box 
£20 - 30 
 
380 
An elm side table 
£20 - 30 
 
381 
A group of boxed Corgi racing car models and other  
vehicles 
£20 - 30 
 
382 
No Lot 
 
383 
Two wash sets 
£20 - 30 
 
384 
A collection of 1:18 scale , 1:24 scale and other die cast 
model vehicles 
£30 - 50 

385 
A collection of cow creamers by T G Green, Staffordshire 
and others 
£20 - 30 
 
386 
A Theodore Haviland 'Apple Blossom' part dinner       
service 
£40 - 60 
 
387 
A box of CD's 
£10 - 20 
 
388 
A selection of maps and travel books 
£20 - 30 
 
389 
Two boxes of the Late Richard Gordon scripts 
£20 - 30 
 
390 
Two tables and a wall mirror 
£20 - 30 
 
391 
A group of ten boxed Ledo model vehicles 
£20 - 30 
 
392 
A set of scales 
£20 - 30 
 
393 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
 
394 
A box of Retro board games 
£20 - 30 
 
395 
A group of pressed glass 
£20 - 30 
 
396 
A Royal Doulton 'Fairfield' part dinner service 
£20 - 30 
 
397 
A collection of LP records together with cassettes 
£20 - 30 
  
398 
A collection of bird books 
£20 - 30 
 
399 
A box or records 
£20 - 30 
 
400 
No Lot 
 
401 
Two advertising boards 
£20 - 30 
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402 
A group of lamps and metalware 
£20 - 30 
 
403 
A Christy bed cover 
£20 - 30 
 
404 
A large quantity of blue office chairs 
£20 - 30 
 
405 
A collection of un-framed prints and watercolours 
£20 - 30 
 
406 
A massage table 
£20 - 30 
 
407 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
 
408 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
 
409 
A group of paints and pencils 
£20 - 30 
 
410 
A Thomas Ivory lidded jar along with an urn shaped vase 
£20 - 30 
 
411 
A quantity of records 
£10 - 20 
 
412 
A group of vintage tins 
£20 - 30 
  
413 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
 
414 
A silver plated tea pot a round mirror and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
415 
An extensive Spode mixed part coffee/tea service in the 
blue and white design 
£100 - 200 
 
416 
A Royal Albert 'Country Roses' pattern part dinner      
service 
£50 - 70 
 
417 
Jugs and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
418 
A collection of assorted cut glass and Bohemian cut 
glass 
£30 - 50 

418A 
An office desk 
£20 - 30 
 
419 
A quantity of tapes and CD's 
£10 - 20 
 
420 
A mixed lot of silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
421 
A quantity of books to include 'Boring' boos 
£10 - 20 
 
422 
A collection of bird books 
£20 - 30 
 
423 
No Lot 
 
424 
A quantity of books 
£10 - 20 
 
425 
An Edwardian mahogany sideboard 
£30 - 50 
 
426 
A group of ten boxed Ledo model vehicles 
£20 - 30 
 
427 
A group of plates 
£20 - 30 
 
428 
A collection of camera accessories, Retinette camera, a 
pair of binoculars and a bakelite vanity set 
£20 - 30 
 
429 
A quantity of blinds 
£20 - 30 
 
430 
A collection of four pictures. to include J B Smith and 
others 
£20 - 30 
 
431 
An Ercol style wide armchair 
£20 - 30 
 
432 
A red ground carpet along with an Indian blue ground 
carpet 
£20 - 30 
 
433 
Roy Abell, Rocks at Nine Wells, etching un-framed and 
other prints 
£30 - 50 
 
434 
Pembroke table 
£20 - 30 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 18% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
17 



 

435 
No Lot 
 
436 
A Royal Doulton part dinner service, ‘Belmont' pattern 
£20 - 30 
 
437 
Assorted silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
438 
A Chinese rosewood dining table and set of seven 
matching chairs 
£200 - 300 
 
439 
Weeks, Nas No 1, coloured print, signed and numbered 
1/7 
£20 - 30 
 
440 
Michael Cooper, The Miller's House, coloured print, 
signed in pencil lower right, numbered 105/250,         
certificate attached verso, 32cm x 42.5cm 
£10 - 20 
 
441 
A signed Frank Shipsides print 
£20 - 30 
 
442 
Two framed pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
443 
A Belleck jug and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
444 
A group of 'Hornsea' dinnerware 
£20 - 30 
 
445 
A collection of copper and brassware 
£20 - 30 
 
446 
A pair of decanters and other glass 
£20 - 30 
 
447 
No Lot 
 
448 
A group of 'Wisden' books and other cricket books 
£30 - 50 
  
449 
A large collection of books to include 'Hereword the 
Wake', 'Hudson Boy' and others 
£20 - 30 
 
450 
A set of four chairs and two others 
£20 - 30 
 
451 
Three 19th century dining chairs 
£20 - 30 

452 
A tin trunk 
£20 - 30 
 
453 
Five chairs 
£20 - 30 
 
454 
Steam Train DVD's and others 
£20 - 30 
 
455 
Four mirrors 
£20 - 30 
 
456 
A nest of tables 
£10 - 20 
  
457 
A set of kitchen scales and weights 
£20 - 30 
  
458 
Two Lladro figures and a Nao figure 
£20 - 30 
 
459 
A quantity of 'The Times' Atlas 
£20 - 30 
 
460 
An early mobile phone 
£20 - 30 
 
461 
A group of LP's and 45's 
£20 - 30 
 
462 
A selection of books 
£30 - 50 
 
463 
A quantity of books and ephemera 
£20 - 30 
 
464 
Four pieces of lava fat  
£30 - 50 
 
465 
A small quantity of medical equipment and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
466 
A large group of Elvis Presley ephemera 
£20 - 30 
  
467 
A mahogany sideboard 
£20 - 30 
 
468 
A mahogany side table 
£20 - 30 
 
469 
A mahogany bow fronted sideboard 
£20 - 30 
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470 
Two mirrors and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
471 
A cartridge bag 
£20 - 30 
 
471A 
Wedgwood teaware, 'Baronet', six trios, and an 
'Osborne' lidded sugar bowl 
£20 - 30 
 
472 
Pascoe Holman, watercolour 
£20 - 30 
 
473 
A quantity of plated ware 
£20 - 30 
 
474 
A collection of 45's singles (3 boxes) 
£20 - 30 
 
475 
A box of erotica 
£20 - 30 
 
476 
A mahogany bureau bookcase 
£30 - 50 
 
477 
A mahogany dining table 
£20 - 30 
  
478 
Sylvia Henry, Two watercolours 
£20 - 30 
  
479 
No Lot 
 
480 
A group of geometric instruments 
£20 - 30 
 
481 
A yellow bin 
£20 - 30 
 
482 
No Lot 
 
483 
A wicker hamper and basket with other items 
£20 - 30 
 
484 
Two DKNY bags 
£30 - 50 
 
485 
Four handbags 
£20 - 30 
 
486 
A mahogany two tier table 
£20 - 30 

487 
A pair of oak chairs  
£20 - 30 
 
488 
A quantity of pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
489 
An oak wardrobe 
£60 - 80 
 
490 
A Victorian pre-dure chair 
£20 - 30 
 
491 
No Lot 
 
491A 
An early 20th century railway trolley 
£60 - 80 
  
492 
A Food safe, 1000 litre IBC tank with tap, on trailer,   
newly re-furbished, with new marine ply floor panel, 
number plate panel, electrics, wheel arches, jockey 
wheel and rear strut supports 
£500 - 700 
 
493 
A garden table 
£20 - 30 
 
494 
A sit on garden bench 
£20 - 30 
 
495 
A reconstituted garden statue 
£30 - 50 
 
496 
Two stone planters 
£40 - 60 
 
497 
A garden bench 
£30 - 50 
 
498 
An industrial trolley work bench 
£80 - 120 
 
499 
A 1.5hp compressor 
£30 - 50 
 
500 
A Nilfisk 140E power washer 
£20 - 30 
 
501 
Two Belfast sinks 
£20 - 30 
 
502 
A plaster statue 
£20 - 30 
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503 
A composite stone planter 
£20 - 30 
 
504 
Five office metal lockers 
£20 - 30 
 
505 
A wheelbarrow and tools 
£20 - 30 
 
506 
Three teak garden chairs 
£30 - 50 
 
507 
A car jack, roof rack and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
508 
A set of metal three tier industrial trolley racking 
£40 - 60 
 
509 
An industrial trolley cupboard 
£30 - 50 
 
510 
An industrial trolley work bench 
£80 - 120 
 
511 
An industrial trolley work bench 
£80 - 120 
 
512 
No Lot 
 
512A 
A Duckhams forecourt sign 
£200 - 300 
 
513 
A Beswick figure of a bird 
£20 - 30 
 
514 
Two ladies’ wristwatches and a brooch 
£30 - 50 
 
515 
A quantity of jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
516 
Four Ferraris 
£30 - 50 
 
517 
A St Louis crystal frosted and clear model of a bird 
£20 - 30 
 
518 
Two Steiff commemorative bears 
£20 - 30 
 
519 
A collection of coins and notes for an array of countries 
£10 - 20 

520 
Two cartoon watches, Betty Boop and Andi Cap 
£20 - 30 
 
521 
Three gentleman's wristwatches 
£20 - 30 
 
522 
Two silver pound coins and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
523 
A box of jewellery including a Chinese hard stone    
necklace 
£20 - 30 
 
524 
A box of gilt metal jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
525 
A group of pipes, glasses and other items 
£30 - 50 
 
526 
A group of assorted costume jewellery and boxes 
£20 - 30 
 
527 & 528 
No Lot 
 
529 
A collection of assorted cigarette cards to include Craven 
'A' and space topics 
£10 - 20 
 
530 
A cash tin and various other items 
£20 - 30 
 
531 
A Victorian photograph album and a mother of pearl 
and lace fan, boxed 
£20 - 30 
 
532 
A group of watches, some costume jewellery, and      
flatware 
£20 - 30 
 
533 
A group of Concorde and transport memorabilia 
£40 - 60 
 
534 
A box of beads and simulated pearls 
£20 - 30 
 
535 
A group of assorted coinage 
£20 - 30 
 
536 
Two stamp books containing stamps from around the 
world 
£10 - 20 
 
537 
A quantity of jewellery 
£20 - 30 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 18% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
20 



 

538 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
539 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
540 
Dinky toys, 100 Lady Penelope's Fab 1 
£40 - 60 
 
541 
A collection of silver, to include three rings, four     
bracelets, two chains and a bangle 
£30 - 50 
 
542 
A Japanese sword (damaged) 
£20 - 30 
 
543 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
544 
A pair of white metal spoons 
£20 - 30 
 
545 
Assorted coinage 
£20 - 30 
 
546 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
547 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
548 
A quantity of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
  
549 
A box of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
550 
A jewellery box containing costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
551 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
552 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 – 30 
 
553 
A quantity of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
554 
A quantity of watches 
£20 - 30 
 
 

555 
A quantity of lighters 
£20 - 30 
 
556 
A quantity of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
557 
A group of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
558 
A bag, sunglasses, jewellery and accessories 
£20 - 30 
 
559 
A mixed collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
560 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
561 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
562 
A silver plated dish and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
563 
A group of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
564 
A group of compacts and a purse 
£20 - 30 
 
565 
A silver charm bracelet 
£30 - 50 
 
566 
A collection of cutlery and silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
567 
A quantity of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
568 
A collection of costume jewellery, to include an 18ct  
plated necklace, micro mosaic brooches, watches and 
others 
£30 - 50 
 
569 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
570 
A quantity of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
571 
A collection of coins and other items 
£20 - 30 
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572 
A group of watches and costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
573 
A group of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
  
574 
A collection of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
  
575 
A quantity of costume jewellery 
£20 - 30 
 
576 
A wooden industrial pigeonhole shelving unit 
£80 - 120 
 
577 
Four mahogany bar back chairs 
£30 - 50 
 
578 
A quantity of clothing 
£20 - 30 
 
579 
A set of three theatre folding chairs 
£20 - 30 
 
580 
A Giasnni Chiarini 
£30 - 50 
 
581 
An oak side cabinet 
£20 - 30 
 
582 
A Michasel Kors clutch bag together with other bags 
£20 - 30 
 
583 
Two champagne buckets, a candle holder and biscuit 
barrel 
£20 - 30 
 
584 
No Lot 
 
585 
A collection of 45's singles (2 boxes) 
£20 - 30 
 
586 
A drop leaf table 
£20 - 30 
 
587 
A quantity of ladies purses and bag covers 
£20 - 30 
 
588 
A silver candlestick and other silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
589 
Five pictures 
£20 - 30 

590 
A pair of side tables and another 
£20 - 30 
 
591 
A Doulton Toby jug and others 
£20 - 30 
 
592 
Five satchel style handbags 
£20 - 30 
 
593 
A box of books, to include Military 
£20 - 30 
 
594 
An oak draw leaf table 
£20 - 30 
 
595 
Four candle holders and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
596 
Assorted silver plate 
£20 - 30 
 
597 
A Webster's International Dictionary, with the Western 
collection 
£20 - 30 
 
598 
A box of caraffes 
£10 - 20 
 
599 
A coal purdonium and a chair 
£20 - 30 
 
600 
A silver hair brush and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
601 & 602 
No Lot 
 
603 
A teak headboard 
£20 - 30 
 
604 
A 1960's wicker crib on stand 
£30 - 50 
 
605 
A 19th century Chinese Export jar, decorated central  
armorial, (lacking cover), 18cm high 
£20 - 30 
 
606 
A mother of pearl and tortoiseshell card case 
£20 - 30 
 
607 
A 19th century Staffordshire inkwell, modelled as a 
spaniel, 9cm high x 12cm wide 
£20 - 30 
 

Please note: Buyers Premium at 18% plus VAT is payable on each item in addition to the hammer price 
22 



 

608 
A collection of costume jewellery and curios 
£20 - 30 
 
609 
Three pen knives and other items 
£20 - 30 
 
610 
Silver topped vanity jars 
£20 - 30 
 
611 
An Arcadian china ducking stool with Leominster crest, 
13cm long 
£30 - 50 
 
612 
A silver dish 
£20 - 30 
 
613 
A silver bowl with other white metal 
£20 - 30 
 
614 
A collection of flatware 
£20 - 30 
 
615 
A group of silver brushes 
£20 - 30 
 
616 
Two Victorian jewellery boxes and their contents 
£20 - 30 
 
617 
A collection of assorted GB modern postcards 
£20 - 30 
 
618 
Stamps : GB Britannia album,1952 onwards, comms and 
defs to about 1980 
£20 - 30 
 
619 
Stamps : A stock book of GB high values and British   
Empire Exhibition stamps, mint and used, including a 
mint block of 4 x £1 castle value 
£60 - 80 
 
620 
No Lot 
 
621 
A standard lamp 
£20 - 30 
 
622 
A quantity of ephemera associated with the Late Richard 
Gordon 
£20 - 30 
 
623 
A pine cabinet 
£30 - 50 
 
624 
A Victorian mahogany desk 
£40 - 60 

625 
A group of brassware 
£20 - 30 
 
626 
Three framed pictures 
£10 - 20 
 
627 
A standard lamp 
£20 - 30 
 
628 
David Gurny, Tower, etching, signed and dated 88 and 
two other pictures 
£20 - 30 
 
629 
A group of prints and others 
£20 - 30 
 
630 
No Lot 
 
631 
A set of three gouache on canvas painting along with a 
framed advertising print and framed prints 
£20 - 30 
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 CONDITIONS OF SALE FOR BUYERS 
 
Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are gov-
erned by the Conditions of Sale for Sellers, the Conditions of Sale for Buyers and 
any notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction 
(collectively, the “Conditions of Sale”).  
 

Please read these Conditions of Sale carefully. Please note that if you register to 
bid and/or bid at auction, whether at the auction rooms or online, this signifies 
that you agree to and will comply with these Conditions.  
 

1  Definitions and interpretation  
 

Within these Conditions, the following words have the  
specific meaning detailed:  

 

“Auctioneer” means Killens LLP a limited liability partnership registered 
in England and Wales with registration number OC354754 and whose 
registered office is located at The Cake House, Upper Lodge Farm, Ston 
Easton, Somerset BA3 4DH or its authorised auctioneer, as appropriate  

 

“Bidder” means a person participating in bidding at the  
auction;  

 

“Buyer” means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted 
by the Auctioneer;  

 

“Deliberate Forgery” means: (a) an imitation made with the intention of 
deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source; 
(b) which is described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular 
creator without qualification; and (c) which at the date of the auction 
had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been as 
described;  

 

“Hammer Price” means the level of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by 
the Auctioneer by the fall of the hammer;  

 

“Lot(s)” means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;  
 

“Premium” means the premium that we will charge you on your pur-
chase of a Lot to be calculated as set out in Clause 3;  

 

“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot  may  
be sold;  

 

“Sale Proceeds” means the net amount due to the Seller;  
 

“Seller” means the persons who enters Lots for sale at our  auctions;  
 

“Terms of Consignment” means the terms on which we agree to offer 
Lots for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;  

 

“Conditions of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated 
from time to time;  

 

“Total Amount Due” means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, 
any applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT due and any addition-
al charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Conditions of Sale;  

 

“Trader” means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that 
Seller’s trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or 
through another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s 
behalf;  

 

“VAT” means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and  
 

“Website” means our website available at 
 www.mendipauctionrooms.co.uk  
 

In these Conditions of Sale the words ‘you', 'yours', etc. refer to you as 
the Buyer. The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any refer-
ence to a ‘Clause’ is to a clause of these Conditions of Sale unless stated 
otherwise.  

 

2 Bidding procedures and the Buyer  
 

2.1  Bidders must register their details with us before bidding and provide 
us with any requested proof of identity, in a form acceptable to us, 
before entering the auction room to view or bid.  

 

2.2  You are responsible for your decision to bid for a particular Lot and we 
strongly recommend that you attend the auction in person. If you bid 
on a Lot, whether in person, by placing a commission bid or by tele-
phone and online bidding, we assume and you accept that you have 
carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself regarding its condition.  

 

2.3 If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your 
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for 
any failure to do so save where such failure is unreasonable. Where two 
or more commission bids at the same level are recorded we reserve the 
right in our absolute discretion to prefer the first bid so made.  

 

2.4  The Bidder making the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the Auctioneer 
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price and any dispute about a bid will 
be settled at our absolute discretion by re-offering the lot during the 
course of the auction or otherwise. We will act reasonably in exercising 
this discretion.  

 

2.5  Bidders will be deemed to act as principals.  
 

2.6  Our right to bid on behalf of the Seller is expressly reserved up to the 
amount of any Reserve and we may refuse to accept any bid if it is rea-
sonable for us to do so.  

 

2.7  Bidding increments will be at our sole discretion.  
 

3  The purchase price  
 

As Buyer, you will pay:  
 

a.  the Hammer Price;  
b.  a buyer’s premium at 21.6% (18% plus VAT) on the hammer  

  price  
  of each lot purchased in our sales  
c.  any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot;  

  and  
d.  any VAT due at the prevailing rate.  

 

4  VAT 
 

4.1 VAT on the Hammer Price and premium is imposed by law on all items 
identified in the auction catalogue with an asterisk or double asterisk.  

 

4.2  We will charge VAT at the current rate at the date of the auction. 
 

5 The contract between you and the Seller  
 

5.1  The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller will 
be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the Lot 
at the auction. 

 

5.2  You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment 
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a 
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment. 

  

5.3  If you breach these Conditions of Sale, you may be responsible for dam-
ages and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a 
Seller who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may in our discretion 
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that 
claim.  

 

5.4  We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility for 
default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot). 

 

6  Payment  
 

6.1 Immediately a lot is sold you will:  
 

6.1.1  give to us, if required, proof of identity; and  
6.1.2  pay to us the Total Amount Due in cash (for which there is an 

upper limit of 10,000 euros equivalent) or in any other way as is 
agreed by us.  

 

6.2  Any payments by you to us may be applied by us towards any sums 
owing from you to us on any account whether without regard to any 
directions of you or your agent, whether express or implied.  

 

7  Title and collection of purchases 
 

7.1  The ownership of any lots purchased shall not pass to you until you 
have made payment in full to us for the Total Amount Due. No purchase 
can be claimed until it has been paid for. 

 

7.2  You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased 
and paid for not later than five working days following the day of the 
auction.  

 

7.3  If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, then Lots not col-
lected will be subject to a storage charge of £1 per lot per day. After ten 
days, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any such sale to 
you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums that we have 
incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve the right to 
charge you a selling commission together with a loss/damage fee at our 
standard rates on any such resale of the Lot.  

 

7.4  Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you when you (or your 
agents) take physical possession of the Lot. 

 

7.5 If it becomes apparent that a Lot has been sold without good title or 
without authorisation then the buyer agrees to return the Lot promptly 
subject to being reimbursed any purchase costs and any reasonable 
expenses incurred in returning the item. If the Buyer fails to return the 
Lot then the Seller agrees to accept the hammer price achieved as rec-
ompense for the sale of the item. 

 

8  Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases  
 

8.1  Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is 
successful, these Conditions of Sale will apply to you. This means that 
you will have to carry out your obligations set out in these Conditions of 
Sale. If you do not comply with these Conditions of Sale we may (acting 
on behalf of the Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the follow-
ing measures:  

 

8.1.1  to proceed against you for damages for breach of     
  contract;  

 

8.1.2  if payment and collection of the Lots does not take place within 
five days of the day of the auction, at the discretion of the 
Auctioneer, to rescind the sale of the Lot to you and/or any 
other Lots sold by us to you;  

 

8.1.3  to resell the Lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case you 
will have to pay any difference between the price you should 
have paid for the Lot and the price we sell it for (after crediting 
any part payment and adding any resale and storage costs). 
Please note any surplus arising will belong to the Seller;  

 

8.1.4  to remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;  
 

8.1.5 to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on 
the Total Amount Due if you do not pay us within five working 
days of your successful bid;  

 

8.1.6  to retain that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the 
Total Amount Due;  

 

8.1.7  to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auc-
tions or to impose conditions before we accept bids from you; 
and/or  

 

8.1.8  if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots 
to repay any amount you owe us. 

  
8.2  We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 8.1. 

Except where stated, we will contact you before exercising these rights 
and try to reach an agreement in respect of any non-compliance by you 
with these Conditions of Sale.  
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9  Third Party Liability  
 

All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk 
and must note the lay-out of the premises and security arrangements. 
Neither we nor our employees or agents shall incur liability for death or 
injury (except as a result of our, our employees’ or our agents’ negli-
gence) or similarly for the safety of the property of persons visiting the 
premises.  

 

10  Warranties  
 

10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:  
 

10.1.1  the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised 
by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;  

 

10.1.2  the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the 
Lot to you free from any third party rights or claims; and  

 

10.1.3  as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot 
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice 
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at 
the auction) are correct. 

 

10.2 If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the 
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing. 
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable to pay you any sums over and 
above the Total Amount Due and we will not be responsible for any 
inaccuracies in the information provided by the Seller except as set out 
below.  

 

10.3  Please note that nearly all Lots that you may bid on at our  auction are 
second-hand.  

 

10.4  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or 
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us 
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or other-
wise are excluded.  

 

11  Descriptions and condition  
 

11.1  Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, our descriptions will be 
based on: (a) information provided to us by the Seller of the Lot (for 
which we are not liable); and (b) our opinion (although it may be imprac-
tical to carry out a detailed inspection of each Lot).  

 

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots 
before the auction. You (and any independent consultants acting on 
your behalf) must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description 
of a Lot. We shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your con-
sultants to properly inspect a Lot.  

 

11.3  Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding that representations 
or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price involve matters of 
opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be honestly and rea-
sonably held and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraud-
ulently.  

 

11.4  Please note that Lots are unlikely to be in perfect condition. Lots are 
sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the auction). We encour-
age absent bidders to request a condition report of the item from us. 
Neither we nor the Seller nor any employee accept any liability for the 
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues affecting a Lot 
which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have revealed. We 
do not accept any liability for the correctness of any opinions given and 
all conditions and warranties, whether relating to description, condition 
or quality of lots, express, implied or statutory, are hereby excluded. 

 

12  Deliberate Forgeries  
 

12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us 
within 21 days of the auction provided that you return the Lot to us in 
the same condition as when it was released to you, accompanied by a 
written statement identifying the Lot from the relevant catalogue de-
scription and a written statement of defects.  

 

12.2 If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery we will 
refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium and 
applicable VAT) provided that if:  

 

12.2.1  the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of ex-
perts as at the date of the auction; or  

 

13.2.2  you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable 
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under 
this clause.  

 

13  Our liability to you  
 

13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment 
suffered as a result of participating in our auction.  

 

13.2 In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible 
to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other 
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of 
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Sale. Loss or damage is 
foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time of the sale 
of the Lot, we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.  

 

13.3  If we are found to be liable to you for any reason (including, amongst 
others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach of contract or to have 
made a misrepresentation), our liability will be limited to the total pur-
chase price paid by you to us for any Lot.  

 

14  Notices  
 

14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Conditions of Sale must 
be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.  

 

14.2  Any notice referred in Clause 14.1 may be given:  
 

14.2.1  by delivering it by hand;  
 

14.2.2  by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or  
 

14.2.3  by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or 
Recorded Delivery. 

 

14.3  Notices must be sent:  
 

14.3.1  by hand or registered post: a. to us, at Mendip Auction Rooms, 
Rookery Farm, Binegar, Somerset BA3 4UL; and b. to you, at 
the last postal address that you have given to us as your con-
tact address in writing; or  

 

14.3.2  by email:  
a. to us, by sending the notice to the following email address: 
enquiries@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk  
b. to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you 
have given to us as your contact email address in writing.  

 

14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:   
 

14.4.1 if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;  
 

14.4.2 if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two 
business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or  

 

14.4.3  if sent by email, at the time of transmission. 
 

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Conditions of Sale will 
not be validly given if sent by any form of messaging via social media or 
text message.  

 

15  Data Protection and Privacy Statement 
 

If you have consented, we will send you marketing material that we 
consider may be of interest to you. We will not share your data with any 
third party except for delivery of our material. You may ask to unsub-
scribe at any time by emailing: enquiries@mendipauctionrooms.co.uk 
Our Privacy Policy can be viewed at www.mendipauctionrooms.co.uk. 

 

16 Online Bidding 
 

16.1 Killens (trading as Mendip Auction Rooms) offer an online bidding ser-
vice via the-saleroom.com and mendipauctionrooms.co.uk for bidders 
who cannot attend the sale. In completing the bidder registration on 
either website and providing your debit or credit card details and unless 
alternative arrangements are agreed with Killens (trading as Mendip 
Auction Rooms) you: 

 

Authorise Killens (trading as Mendip Auction Rooms) if they so wish to 
charge the debit or credit card given in part or full payment, including all 
charges, for lots successfully purchased in the auction via either web-
site; and 
Confirm that you are authorised to provide these debit or credit card 
details to us through either website and agree that Killens (trading as 
Mendip Auction Rooms) are entitled to ship the goods to the card hold-
er name and card holder address provided in fulfilment of the sale. 

 

(Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction 
service will be subject to an additional 5% charge plus VAT imposed on 
the hammer price and any lots purchased via mendipauction-
rooms.co.uk will be subject to an additional 3% charge plus VAT im-
posed on the hammer price. 

 

16.2 Bidders are strongly advised not to rely solely on the webcast audio to 
place live bids as both the audio and video can lag behind the sale. 
Please place live bids only by the text displayed on the bidding window 
which will accurately reflect the current state of bidding. We do not 
accept any liability to you for any bid not being registered whether due 
to technical or other reasons. 

 

17 Artists Resale Rights 
 

According to the European Union’s Artist’s Resale Rights Directive, which 
has been adopted and maintained by the United Kingdom, living artists 
and artists who died within 70 years prior to the date of the sale are 
entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their art work is sold by an 
art market professional in the European Union or United Kingdom, 
subject to certain conditions. The Mendip Auction Rooms will collect the 
resale royalty due to the artists or their estates from buyers of lots with 
a hammer price (excluding buyers premium and VAT) in excess of 
€1000. Any purchaser of a lot to which Artist’s Resale Right applies will 
be charged the amount of the resale royalty, which will be added to the 
invoice. VAT is not payable on any royalty. The rate payable for items €0 
to €50000 is 4%. Contact us for further rates. 

 

18  General  
 

18.1  We may, acting reasonably, refuse admission to our premises or attend-
ance at our auctions by any person. 

  

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against 
you for breach of these Conditions of Sale may be used by either us, our 
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as appropri-
ate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Conditions of Sale are 
between you and us and no other person will have any rights to enforce 
any of these Conditions of Sale.  

 

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular 
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary pro-
vided in our auction catalogues.  

 

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Conditions of Sale operates separately. If 
any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, 
the remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.  

 

18.5  We may change these Conditions of Sale from time to time, without 
notice to you.  

 

18.6 Compensation will be paid to the seller for any damaged or lost items 
equivalent to the lower estimate of value (less any commission charges 
and other normal selling expenses) as agreed on entering the item for 
sale or as subsequently set by us. In the event of dispute then the level 
of compensation payable will be referred to an independent expert for 
resolution. 

 

18.7  These Conditions of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in 
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or disputes) 
shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
England and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction 
of the English courts.  
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